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Applicant:  Dee Murray Agenda Date: March 21, 2025 

Owner:  Scoffone Agenda Item #:  1 

APN:  043-243-08 Time: After 9:00 a.m. 

Site Address: 606 Bayview Drive, Aptos, CA 95003 

 

Project Description: Proposal to recognize the unpermitted enclosure of a second story deck and 

to complete the removal of an unpermitted deck built at the bluff edge, including removal of seven 

footings, removal of pavement under structure, and installation of erosion control measures, as 

needed.  Project requires a Coastal Development Permit. Consider a determination that the 

proposal is exempt from further environmental review pursuant to the California Environmental 

Quality Act.  

 

Location:  Property is located on the south side of Bayview Drive, approximately 150 feet south 

of the intersection of Toledo Drive and Bayview Drive (606 Bayview Drive) 

 

Permits Required: Coastal Development Permit  

 

Technical Reports: Combined Geology and Soils Report Review (REV231214) 

 

Supervisorial District: 2nd District (District Supervisor: Kim De Serpa) 

 

Staff Recommendation: 

• Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 

California Environmental Quality Act. 

• Approval of Application 211404, based on the attached findings and conditions. 

 

Project Description & Setting  

The project site is an approximately 11,805 square foot parcel situated on the south side of 

Bayview Drive, between the street and the bluff overlooking Beach Drive in Aptos. Approximately 

2,800 square feet of the parcel extend down the face of the bluff, and the remaining 9,000 square 

feet are developed with a 4,000 square foot single-family dwelling, a 500 square foot garage, and 

a swimming pool. 

 

This application proposes to authorize the complete removal of the remaining deck support 

structure (seven piers and a 14’x12’ concrete apron) constructed on the bluff and to recognize a 

465 square foot unpermitted deck enclosure at the rear of the existing dwelling along the edge of 

the coastal bluff. Removal of the deck support structure would follow the recommendations of the 

applicant’s engineering team, which prescribes removal via jackhammer, backfilling, and 
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installation of erosion control measures.  

 

As the site is located within the appealable area of the Coastal Zone, is located in a scenic resource 

area, and would add more than 250 square feet of habitable area, the project is subject to a Coastal 

Development Permit. Resolution of the deck enclosure violation also requires issuance of a 

building permit with plans demonstrating compliance with health and safety standards, as well as 

compliance with the County’s geologic hazards regulations.    

 

Project Background  

In 2020, Code Compliance staff cited the property owner for construction of an unpermitted deck 

built on the face of the bluff at the rear of the property. In 2021, County staff again visited the site 

to investigate a report of increased erosion beneath the deck and advised the applicant to obtain an 

Emergency Coastal Development Permit to remove the deck and secure the site. The applicant 

pursued removal without permitting; and, on recommendation from their technical team and 

County staff, seven footings and a concrete apron were left in place to avoid 

additional/uncontrolled erosion at the site, with the expectation that permanent removal would be 

authorized by a future Coastal Development Permit. 

 

In December 2021, an additional public complaint reported that a second story deck had been 

enclosed at the rear of the home. Based on historical imagery (Exhibit H), the enclosure occurred 

sometime between October 2019 and November 2021. Following an additional citation issued on 

the property, the applicant expanded the project scope to include a proposal to recognize a 495 

square foot second story deck enclosure. 

 

The application remained incomplete while the technical team retained by the applicant worked 

with County staff to determine the appropriate geologic setbacks and completed an acceptable 

combined Geotechnical and Geological Report Review. REV231214 was accepted by staff on 

April 10, 2024. The project was deemed complete following acceptance of reports.  

 

Zoning & General Plan Consistency 

The subject property is a 11,804 square foot lot, located in the R-1-6 (Single-family residential, 

6,000 square foot parcel size) zone district, a designation which allows residential uses. Single-

family dwellings are a principal permitted use within the zone district and the zoning is consistent 

with the site's R-UL (Urban Low Density Residential) General Plan designation. 

 

If approved, the dwelling and unpermitted associated decking enclosure would be consistent with 

all site and development standards for the R-1-6 zone district. Prior to unpermitted development, 

the home was an approximately 3,500 square foot dwelling with three bedrooms and a 500 square 

foot attached garage. The enclosure increased the habitable area by 495 square feet, resulting in a 

3,996 square foot single-family dwelling. Floor area ratio (FAR) calculations on Sheet 2 of the 

project plans (Exhibit D), indicate 4,263 square feet of floor area and 9,028 square feet of gross 

site area after deduction of the bluff, resulting in 47.2% FAR (zone district maximum is 50%). Lot 

coverage at 37% is consistent with the 40% maximum for the district. Parking for at least three 

vehicles (the maximum required by County Code) is available.  

 

Geologic Hazards Ordinance Compliance 

The project is subject to the Geologic Hazards regulations for coastal bluffs described in SCCC 

16.10.070, which requires all development to be setback at least 25-feet from the top edge of the 
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Coastal bluff. The accepted technical report (Exhibit G) indicates that a small (less than two square 

foot) corner of the deck at the north of the dwelling does not meet this setback and will need to be 

demolished to become compliant. A condition of approval, II(A)(4), requires that final building 

permit plans demonstrate compliance with this setback. The applicant anticipates that this corner 

of the structure would be converted to include a small window or balcony. Thus, removal of this 

portion of the structure is feasible.  

 

Design Review  

The proposed project adds 495 square feet to the dwelling, below the 500 square foot design review 

threshold for additions in sensitive sites or special communities as described in SCCC 13.11.040. 

Therefore, the project does not require a Minor Site Permit (MSP) with Design Review. The 

project is, however, subject to the “Design Criteria for Coastal Zone developments” as discussed 

below. 

 

Local Coastal Program Consistency  

The proposed addition, which is existing and would be recognized under this application, does not 

represent a significant conflict with the County’s certified Local Coastal Program. The pre-project 

home design implemented wall-to-wall windows on the rear of the home with 10-feet of deck 

extending towards the bluff. While the previous deck design offered some visual separation 

between the first and second stories, the house itself is not highly visible from the shoreline. The 

most prominent features on-site are the concrete retaining wall and the glass fencing around the 

pool, both of which were in place before the deck enclosure was added. The rearward expansion 

of the dwelling does not result in substantial looming or shading into either public or private 

viewsheds and does not extend further towards the bluff than adjacent development. The 

demolition required for compliance with the geologic setbacks is expected to provide improved 

articulation at the rear of the structure and will improve the visual aesthetic. 

 

The resulting dwelling will be compatible with, in scale with, and integrated with the variety of 

architecture found in the surrounding neighborhood. Size and architectural styles vary in the area, 

and the design submitted is consistent with the existing range of styles. While the project site is 

located between the shoreline and the first public through road, it is not identified as a priority 

acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal Program and neither construction nor completed 

project will interfere with public access to the ocean, or other nearby body of water. 

 

Public Comments 

After the Notice of Proposed Development was posted, staff received two phone calls from 

neighbors opposing the project. Their objections primarily focused on the owner's request for 

approval after construction had already taken place, expressing concerns that the design would not 

have been approved if it had been proposed beforehand. 

 

Conclusion 

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of the 

Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete 

listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

 

• Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 
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California Environmental Quality Act. 

 

• APPROVAL of Application Number 211404, based on the attached findings and 

conditions. 

 

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available 

for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Division and are hereby made a part of the 

administrative record for the proposed project. 

 

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 

are available online at:  www.sccoplanning.com 

 

Report Prepared By: Evan Ditmars 

Santa Cruz County Planning 

701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 

Santa Cruz CA   95060 

Phone Number: (831) 454-3227 

E-mail:  evan.ditmars@santacruzcountyca.gov 

 

Exhibits 

 

A. Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination) 

B. Findings 

C. Conditions 

D. Project plans 

E. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps 

F. Parcel information 

G. Acceptance Letter for Soils/Geologic Report REV231214 dated April 10, 2024 

H. Historical Imagery, dated 2019 and 2024, California Coastal Record Project 

 

http://www.sccoplanning.com/


 

EXHIBIT A 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

 

 

The Santa Cruz County Planning Division has reviewed the project described below and has 

determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 

of CEQA for the reasons(s) which have been specified in this document. 

 

Application Number: 211404 

Assessor Parcel Number: 043-243-08 

Project Location: 606 Bayview Drive, Aptos, CA 95003 

 

Project Description: Proposal to remove unperitted decking installed on the face of a bluff 

and to recognize the enclosure of a second floor deck at an existing 

dwelling. 

 

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Dee Murray 

 

Contact Phone Number: 831-475-5334 

 

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 

B.             The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA 

Guidelines Section 15060 (c). 

C.             Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective 

measurements without personal judgment. 

D.             Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 

15260 to 15285).  

 

E.      X     Categorical Exemption 

 

Specify type:  Class 1 - Existing Facilities (Section 15301), Class 3 - New Construction or 

Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303) 

  

F. Reasons why the project is exempt: 

 

Construction of a residential addition in an area designated for residential uses. The proposed 

project adds 495 square feet of floor area to an approximately 3,500 square foot dwelling, without 

adding bedrooms, and therefore does not represent an expansion of use. Demolition of an 

unpermitted deck would revert the site to substantially the same condition as the pre-project 

conditions.  

 

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project. 

 

 

_____________________________________ Date:___________________________ 

Evan Ditmars, Project Planner
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Coastal Development Permit Findings 

SCCC 13.20.110 

 

(A)  That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts that are listed in LCP 

Section 13.10.170(D) as consistent with the LCP Land Use Plan designation of the site. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned R-1-6 (Single-family residential, 6,000 

square foot parcel size), a designation which allows residential uses. The proposed deck enclosure 

would be attached to an existing single-family dwelling, which is a principal permitted use within 

the zone district, and the zoning is consistent with the site's R-UL (Urban Low Density Residential) 

General Plan designation. 

 

(B)  That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions 

such as public access, utility, or open space easements. 

 

This finding can be made, in that no such easements or restrictions are known to encumber the 

project site. 

 

(C)  That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and 

conditions of this chapter pursuant to SCCC 13.20.130 and 13.20.140 et seq. 

 

The project is substantially consistent with the design criteria described in SCCC. 13.20.130. The 

pre-project home design implemented wall-to-wall windows on the rear of the home with 10-feet 

of deck extending towards the bluff. While the previous deck design offered some visual separation 

between the first and second stories, the house itself is not highly visible from the shoreline. The 

most prominent features on-site are the concrete retaining wall and the glass fencing around the 

pool, both of which were in place before the deck enclosure was added. The rearward expansion 

of the dwelling does not result in substantial looming or shading into either public or private 

viewsheds and does not extend further towards the bluff than adjacent development. The 

demolition required for compliance with the geologic setbacks is expected to provide improved 

articulation at the rear of the structure and will improve the visual aesthetic. The resulting dwelling 

will be compatible with, in scale with, and integrated with the variety of architecture found in the 

surrounding neighborhood. Size and architectural styles vary in the area, and the design submitted 

is consistent with the existing range of styles.  

 

The site is not located within a special area and is therefore not subject to the special area design 

criteria of SCCC 13.20.140-149.  

 

(D)  That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies, 

standards and maps of the LCP Land Use Plan, including Chapter 2: Section 2.5 and 

Chapter 7. 

 

While the project site is located between the shoreline and the first public through road, it is not 

identified as a priority acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal Program and neither 

construction nor completed project will interfere with public access to the ocean, or other nearby 

body of water. Public beach access is available south of the project site at Hidden Beach County 

Park or north of the site via the shore trail at the intersection Kenneth Drive and Seaview Drive. 
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(E)  That the project conforms to all other applicable standards of the certified LCP. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible and 

integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Additionally, residential uses are 

allowed in the R-1-6 (Single-family residential, 6,000 square foot parcel size) zone district, as well 

as the General Plan and Local Coastal Program land use designation.  Developed parcels in the 

area contain single-family dwellings varying in size and architectural styles, and the design 

submitted is consistent with the pattern of development within the surrounding neighborhood.  

 

(F)  If the project is located between the nearest through public road and the sea or the shoreline 

of any body of water located within the Coastal Zone, that the project conforms to the 

public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. 

 

While the project site is located between the shoreline and the first public through road, it is not 

identified as a priority acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal Program and neither 

construction nor completed project will interfere with public access to the ocean, or other nearby 

body of water. Public beach access is available south of the project site at Hidden Beach County 

Park or north of the site via the shore trail at the intersection Kenneth Drive and Seaview Drive. 

 

(G)  In the event of any conflicts between or among the required findings, required findings in 

subsections (E) and (F) of this section shall prevail. 

 

This finding can be made, in that there are no conflicts among the required Coastal Development 

Permit findings. 
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Discretionary Permit Findings 

SCCC 18.10.230(A)(1) 
 

(a)  Health and Safety. The proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it 

would be developed, operated, or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, 

or welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public and 

will not be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses. 

Construction will comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and 

the County Building ordinance to ensure that the project will not be detrimental to the health, 

safety, or welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and 

will not be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.  

 

(b)  Zoning Conformance. The proposed location of the project and the conditions under which 

it would be developed, operated, or maintained will be in substantial conformance with the 

intent and requirements of all pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of the zone 

district in which the site is located. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed project would recognize the enclosure and 

expansion of a deck at an existing dwelling, and the conditions under which the dwelling would 

be operated or maintained will be in substantial conformance with all pertinent County ordinances 

and the purpose of the R-1-6 (Single-family residential, 6,000 square foot parcel size) zone district.  

 

Prior to unpermitted development, the home was an approximately 3,500 square foot dwelling 

with three bedrooms and a 500 square foot attached garage. The enclosure increased the habitable 

area by 495 square feet, resulting in a 3,996 square foot single-family dwelling. Floor area ratio 

(FAR) calculations on Sheet 2 of the project plans (Exhibit D), indicate 4,263 square feet of floor 

area and 9,028 square feet of gross site area after deduction of the bluff, resulting in 47.2% FAR 

(zone district maximum is 50%). Lot coverage at 37% is consistent with the 40% maximum for 

the district. Parking for at least three vehicles (the maximum required by County Code) is 

available.  

 

The addition meets the requirements for development described by the County Geologic Hazards 

regulations (SCCC 16.10.070), in that the 25-foot minimum setback from the bluff edge will be 

maintained. 

 

(c)  General Plan Conformance. The proposed project is in substantial conformance with the 

intent, goals, objectives, and policies of all elements of the County General Plan and any 

specific plan which has been adopted for the area. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is in substantial conformance with 

the use and density requirements specified for the R-UL (Urban Low Density Residential) land 

use designation in the County General Plan. 

 

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County. 
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(d)  CEQA Conformance. The proposed project complies with the requirements of the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and any significant adverse impacts on the 

natural environment will be mitigated pursuant to CEQA. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the project has been determined to be exempt from further review 

under the California Environmental Quality Act, as indicated in the Notice of Exemption (Exhibit 

A) for this project. 

 

(e)  Utilities and Traffic Impacts. The proposed use will not overload utilities, result in 

inefficient or wasteful use of energy, or generate more than the acceptable level of traffic 

on the streets in the vicinity. 

 

This finding can be made in that the deck enclosure represents an expansion of existing bedrooms 

within the dwelling. As no new bedrooms would be added, the project does not include any new 

traffic generating features. In addition, all construction will comply with prevailing building 

technology, the California Building Code, and the County Building ordinance to ensure that the 

project will not overload utilities or otherwise result in an inefficient or wasteful use of energy. 

 

(f)  Neighborhood Compatibility. The proposed use will be compatible with the existing and 

proposed land uses, land use intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood, 

as designated by the General Plan and Local Coastal Program and implementing 

ordinances. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed addition would result in a dwelling which is 

consistent with the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood as designated by the General 

Plan and implementing ordinances. 

 

(g)  Local Coastal Program Consistency. For proposed projects located within the coastal zone, 

the proposed project is consistent with the provisions of the certified Local Coastal 

Program. 

 

This finding can be made that the required Coastal Development Permit findings have been made 

for this project and the project is consistent with the provisions of the certified Local Coastal 

Program. 
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Site Development Permit Findings  

SCCC 13.10.230 (A)(2) 
 

(a) Siting and Neighborhood Context. The proposed development is designed and located on 

the site so that it will complement and harmonize with the physical design aspects of 

existing and proposed development in the neighborhood, as designated by the General 

Plan and Local Coastal Program and implementing ordinances. 

 

(b) Design. The proposed development is in substantial conformance with applicable 

principles in the adopted Countywide Design Guidelines, except as prohibited by site 

constraints, and any other applicable requirements of Chapter 13.11 SCCC (Site 

Development and Design Review). If located in the Coastal Zone, the site plan and 

building design are also in substantial conformance with the policies of the Local Coastal 

Program and coastal regulations of Chapter 13.20 SCCC. 

 

The proposed project is not subject to Site Development Permit findings, as the proposal represents 

a 495 square foot addition to an existing dwelling and therefore, does not meet the 500 square foot 

threshold for a Site Development Permit for residential additions on sensitive sites or in coastal 

special communities as described in SCCC 13.11.037.
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Conditions of Approval 
 

Exhibit D: Project plans, prepared by Robin Alaga, dated September 20, 2023. 

 

I. This permit authorizes a 495 square foot second story deck addition and authorizes work 

required to remove concrete deck supports, as described in the approved geologic report 

(REV231214) and as indicated on the approved Exhibit "D" for this permit. This approval 

does not confer legal status on any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject 

property that are not specifically authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights 

granted by this permit including, without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, 

the applicant/owner shall: 

 

A. Sign, date, and return to Santa Cruz County Planning one copy of the approval to 

indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof. 

 

B. Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

 

1. Any outstanding balance due to Santa Cruz County Planning must be paid 

prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building 

Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding 

balance due. 

 

II. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall: 

 

A. Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by Santa Cruz County 

Planning. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans marked 

Exhibit "D" on file with Santa Cruz County Planning. Any changes from the 

approved Exhibit "D" for this development permits proposed in the plans submitted 

for the Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard 

architectural methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly 

called out and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued 

for the proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional 

information: 

 

1. A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the full-

size sheets of the architectural plan set. 

 

2. One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by 

this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not 

been approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing 

the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color 

and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 11” format for Santa Cruz County Planning 

review and approval. 

 

3. Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans. 

 

4. Details showing compliance with the 25-year geologic setback, as indicated 

on sheets one and two of the maps prepared by Haro, Kasunich, and 
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Associates, Inc, dated 9/15/2023.  

a. Development, alterations, or changes to the dwelling which are not 

described in the project plans or technical reports will not be 

approved without amendment to this application. 

  

5. Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. 

 

B. Meet all requirements of the County Department of Public Works, Stormwater 

Management. Drainage fees will be assessed on the net increase in impervious area. 

 

1. The discretionary application has not been reviewed for compliance with 

Part 3 of the County Design Criteria. Prior to issuance of a building, 

grading, or other permit, final Stormwater Management documents shall be 

submitted for review and approval by Stormwater Management Section that 

adhere to the County Design Criteria and County Code 7.79. 

 

2. Pre-development runoff patterns and rates shall be maintained, and safe 

stormwater overflow shall be incorporated into the project design. 

 

3. New and/or replaced impervious and/or semi-impervious surface area shall 

not exceed 5,000 square feet. 

 

C. Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of Santa Cruz County 

Planning. 

 

1. All project site evaluation and the removal of the seven bluff face piers/post-

Coastal Commission Act shotcrete shall comply with the recommendations 

of the reports; 

 

2. Final plans shall reference the subject reports by titles, authors, and dates.  

Final Plans should also include a statement that the project shall conform to 

the reports’ recommendations; and 

 

3. After plans are prepared that are acceptable to all reviewing agencies, please 

request both your project geologist and project geotechnical engineer 

submit a completed Consultant Plan Review Form (PLG300) to 

Environmental Planning.  The authors of the geology and geotechnical 

reports shall sign and stamp their completed forms.  Please note that the 

plan review forms must reference the final plan set by the last revision date. 

 

D. Submit 3 copies of plan review letters prepared and stamped by the project 

Geotechnical Engineer. 

 

E. Pay the current fees for Parks mitigation. Currently, these fees are $4.51 per square 

foot for single-family dwellings. 

 

F. Pay the current fees Child Care mitigation. Currently, these fees are $0.88 per 

square foot for single-family dwellings. 
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G. Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school 

district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable 

developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district. 

 

III. All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building 

Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following 

conditions: 

 

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be 

installed. 

 

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the 

satisfaction of the County Building Official. 

 

C. The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports. 

 

D. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time 

during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with this 

development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological resource 

or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons shall 

immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the Sheriff-

Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director if the 

discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in Sections 

16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed. 

 

IV. Operational Conditions 

 

A. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose 

noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the County 

Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County inspections, 

including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement actions, up to 

and including permit revocation. 

 

V. Indemnification 

 

The applicant/owner shall indemnify, defend with counsel approved by the 

COUNTY, and hold harmless the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents 

from and against any claim (including reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and 

all other costs and fees of litigation), against the COUNTY, its officers, employees, 

and agents arising out of or in connection to this development approval or any 

subsequent amendment of this development approval which is requested by the 

applicant/owner, regardless of the COUNTY’s passive negligence, but excepting 

such loss or damage which is caused by the sole active negligence or willful 

misconduct of the COUNTY. Should the COUNTY in its sole discretion find the 

applicant’s/owner’s legal counsel unacceptable, then the applicant/owner shall 

reimburse the COUNTY its costs of defense, including without limitation 

reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and all other costs and fees of litigation. The 



Application #: 211404 

APN: 043-243-08 

Owner: Scoffone 

EXHIBIT C 

applicant/owner shall promptly pay any final judgment rendered against the 

COUNTY (and its officers, employees, and agents) covered by this indemnity 

obligation. It is expressly understood and agreed that the foregoing provisions are 

intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the law of the State of 

California and will survive termination of this development approval.  

 

A. The COUNTY shall promptly notify the applicant/owner of any claim, action, or 

proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, indemnified, or held 

harmless.  The COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.  

 

B. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the 

defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur: 

 

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and 

 

2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith. 

 

C. Settlement.  The applicant/owner shall not be required to pay or perform any 

settlement unless such applicant/owner has approved the settlement. When 

representing the COUNTY, the applicant/owner shall not enter into any stipulation 

or settlement modifying or affecting the interpretation or validity of any of the terms 

or conditions of the development approval without the prior written consent of the 

COUNTY. 

 

D. Successors Bound.  The “applicant/owner” shall include the applicant and/or the 

owner and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant 

and/or the owner. 

 
Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning 

Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code. 

 

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a building permit (or 

permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the development permit (does not include 

demolition, temporary power pole or other site preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are 

the primary subject of the development permit).  Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of 

the construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit, will void the 

development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by the Planning Director: 

 
Approval Date:       

 

Effective Date:       

 

Expiration Date:       

 
______________________________ 

   Deputy Zoning Administrator  

     

 
Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected 

by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning 

Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code. 
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A L P H A    L A N D   S U R V E Y S,  I N C.

1. DRONE-BASED LIDAR, PHOTOGRAMMETRY, AND AERIAL
IMAGING WAS PERFORMED BY:

WALLS LAND + WATER, LLC.
320 ALAMO AVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
SURVEY DATE; OCT 18, 2022.
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1" = 5'

SCALE:   1'' = 5'

1052.50

1. TOPOGRAPHIC MAPPING WAS PERFORMED BY:
ALPHA LAND SURVEYS, INC.
4444 SCOTTS VALLEY DRIVE
SCOTTS VALLEY, CA 95066
NOVEMBER 10, 2022.

2. ELEVATION DATUM: ELEVATION POINT #10: 127.66' (NAVD88).

3. BASIS OF BEARINGS: REALTIME KINEMATIC (RTK) GPS TIE TO
CONTROL SET. ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN IN REFERENCE TO THE
NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD88).

4. CONTOUR INTERVAL IS ONE FOOT.  ELEVATIONS AND DISTANCES
SHOWN ARE IN DECIMAL FEET.

5. THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY.  BOUNDARIES ARE SHOWN
BASED ON FOUND MONUMENTS. EASEMENTS SHOWN ARE PER
RECORD DATA AS NOTED. PARCELS MAY BE SUBJECT TO
EASEMENTS AND RIGHT OF WAYS OF RECORD THAT ARE NOT
SHOWN ON THIS MAP.

6. UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.

7. DRONE-BASED LIDAR, PHOTOGRAMMETRY, AND AERIAL IMAGING
WAS PERFORMED BY:

WALLS LAND + WATER, LLC.
320 ALAMOE AVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
OCTOBER 18, 2022.

GENERAL NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS

EXISTING CONDITIONS SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 5' Exhibit D
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LEGEND

125 EXISTING CONTOURS

EXISTING PIERS,
TO BE REMOVED

HAND-DUG PITS, TO
DECONSTRUCT EXISTING PIERS

CROSS-SECTION

7

1
C5 DETAIL
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SPECIAL TESTS AND INSPECTION SCHEDULE
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE INSPECTED. "SPECIAL INSPECTION" SHALL CONFORM TO 2022 CBC
1704.7. SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCIES AND/OR INDIVIDUALS SHALL BE RETAINED BY THE OWNER AND
APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL PRIOR TO ANY WORK. FOR MATERIAL TESTING REQUIREMENTS,
SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR GENERAL NOTES. TESTING AGENCY SHALL SEND COPIES OF ALL
STRUCTURAL TESTING AND INSPECTION REPORTS DIRECTLY TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND ENGINEER.

ITEM

PIER EXCAVATIONS

SUBGRADE /FINISH GRADE PREPARATION

CLASSIFICATION OF FILL MATERIAL

OBSERVATION OF FILL
MATERIAL/MECHNICAL TAMPING

REQ. REMARKS

YES

YES

YES

YES

BY SOIL ENGINEER / PERIODIC

BY SOIL ENGINEER / PERIODIC

BY SOIL ENGINEER / PERIODIC

BY SOIL ENGINEER / PERIODIC

NO SCALE
FIBER ROLL DETAILS & NOTES

C6
1

NOTES:

1. Place fiber rolls at 10 foot spacing on 2:1 (H:V) or steeper slopes.

2. Place rolls into key trench 3 inches deep.

3. Place excavated soil on uphill or flow side of the roll.

4. Rolls should be abutted at the ends, not overlapped.

5. Alternate stakes on both sides of the roll, every six inches.

6. Eroded sediment that accumulates against the fiber roll shall be removed prior
to the fiber roll being overtopped.

TYPICAL FIBER ROLL INSTALLATION

ENTRENCHMENT DETAIL
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Parcel Information 
 

Services Information 

 

Urban/Rural Services Line:   X    Inside       Outside 

Water Supply: Soquel Creek Water District 

Sewage Disposal: Santa Cruz Sanitation District 

Fire District: Central Fire District 

Drainage District: Flood Control Zone 6 

 

Parcel Information 

 

Parcel Size: 11,804 square feet 

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Residential 

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Residential 

Project Access: Public, via Bayview Drive 

Planning Area: Aptos 

Land Use Designation: R-UL (Urban Low Density Residential) 

Zone District: R-1-6 (Single-family residential, 6,000 square foot 

parcel size) 

Coastal Zone:   X    Inside       Outside 

Appealable to Calif. Coastal 

Comm. 

  X    Yes       No 

 

Technical Reviews: Combined Soils and Geology (REV231214) 

 

Environmental Information 

 

Geologic Hazards: Improvements located on a coastal bluff subject to geologic hazards 

ordinance. As conditioned, the project would comply with the 

accepted soil and geology reports.  

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint 

Slopes: 0% to >30% 

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site 

Grading: No grading proposed 

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed 

Scenic: Mapped Scenic resource 

Archeology: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site 
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10 April 2024 
 
David Scaffone <djs@garlic.com> 
11970 Old Coach Road  
Gilroy, CA 95020 
 
Subject: Review of the Addendum to Geotechnical Investigation, Unpermitted Addition, 606 

Bayview Drive, Aptos, CA, APN 043-243-08 revised 22 February 2024 by Haro, 
Kasunich and Associates, Inc. - Project No. SC12180; 

  
 Geotechnical Investigation Report, Unpermitted Addition, 606 Bayview Drive, Aptos, 

CA, APN 043-243-08 revised 22 September 2023 by Haro, Kasunich and Associates, 
Inc. - Project No. SC12180; 

 
Geologic and Coastal Bluff Recession Assessment Report, 606 Bayview Drive, Aptos, 
CA, APN 043-243-08 dated 19 September 2023 by Haro, Kasunich and Associates, 
Inc. - Project No. 12180.1; and 
 
Geotechnical Consultation and Recommendations, Pier, Deck, and Extension, 606 
Bayview Drive, Aptos, CA, APN 043-243-08   report dated 13 April 2023 by Haro, 
Kasunich and Associates, Inc. - Project No. SC12180.  

 
Project Site: 606 Bayview Drive 
  APN 043-243-08 

Application No.: REV231214 

 
Dear Applicant: 
 
The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the Planning Division has accepted the subject reports. 
The subject reports outline:  
 

1. A minimum blufftop setback of 25 feet based upon quantitative and qualitative slope stability 
analyses to be utilized for the evaluation of the proposed permitting of an existing addition on the 
bluff side of the residence; 

 
2. Recommendations for the removal of seven existing concrete piers in the bluff face which 

previously supported a viewing deck; and 
 
3. Recommendations for the removal of a section post-Coastal Commission Act shotcrete placed at 

the viewing deck location as well as project site erosion control recommendations. 
 
The following items shall be required: 
 

1. All project site evaluation and the removal of the seven bluff face piers/post-Coastal Commission 
Act shotcrete shall comply with the recommendations of the reports; 

County of Santa Cruz 
 

Department of Community Development and Infrastructure 
701 Ocean Street, Fourth Floor, Santa Cruz, CA  95060 

Planning (831) 454-2580         Public Works (831) 454-2160 
sccoplanning.com                   dpw.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
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mailto:djs@garlic.com


REV231214 
APN 043-243-08 
10 April 2024 
Page 2 of 3 
 

2. Final plans shall reference the subject reports by titles, authors, and dates.  Final Plans should 
also include a statement that the project shall conform to the reports’ recommendations; and 

 
3. After plans are prepared that are acceptable to all reviewing agencies, please request both your 

project geologist and project geotechnical engineer submit a completed Consultant Plan Review 
Form (PLG300) to Environmental Planning.  The authors of the geology and geotechnical reports 
shall sign and stamp their completed forms.  Please note that the plan review forms must 
reference the final plan set by the last revision date. 

 
Any updates to report recommendations necessary to address conflicts between the reports and 
plans must be provided via a separate addendum to the subject reports. 
 
Electronic copies of all forms required to be completed by the Engineering Geologist and/or 
Geotechnical Engineer may be found on our website: www.sccoplanning.com, under 
“Environmental”, “Geology & Soils”, and “Assistance & Forms”. 
 
After building permit issuance the soils engineer and engineering geologist must remain involved 
with the project during construction.  Please review the Notice to Permits Holders (attached). 
 
Our acceptance of the reports is limited to their technical content only.  Compliance with other 
resource protection requirements set forth in Chapter 16 of the Santa Cruz County Code, as well 
as other planning related regulations governing zoning, fire safety, septic or sewer are subject to 
approval by other agencies. 
 
Please contact Rick Parks at (831) 454-3168/email: Rick.Parks@santacruzcountyca.gov or Craig 
Stewart at (831) 454-3175/email: Craig.Stewart@santacruzcountyca.gov if we can be of any 
further assistance.  
 
Sincerely,   

 
Rick Parks GE 2603     Craig Stewart CEG 2779 
Civil Engineer      County Geologist 
County of Santa Cruz                                                County of Santa Cruz  
CDI - Planning Division                 CDI - Planning Division 
  
Cc: Jessica deGrassi 

Evan Ditmars 

 Moses Cuprill, PE 
 Mark Foxx, CEG 
 Dee Murray 
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REV231214 
APN 043-243-08 
10 April 2024 
Page 3 of 3 
 

NOTICE TO PERMIT HOLDERS WHEN SOILS AND GEOLOGY REPORTS HAVE BEEN 
PREPARED, REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED FOR THE PROJECT 

 
After issuance of the building permit, the County requires your soils engineer and engineering 
geologist to be involved during construction.   
 

1. At the completion of construction, a Soils (Geotechnical) Engineer Final Inspection 
Form and a Geologist Final Inspection Form are required to be submitted to Environmental 
Planning that includes copies of all observations made during construction and is stamped 
and signed, certifying that the project was constructed in conformance with the 
recommendations of the soils and geology reports. 

 
If the Final Inspection Form identifies any portions of the project that were not observed 
by the soils engineer and/or geologist, you may be required to perform destructive testing 
in order for your permit to obtain a final inspection.  The soils engineer and/or geologist 
then must complete and initial an Exceptions Addendum Form that certifies that the 
features not observed will not pose a life safety risk to occupants. 
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Context Photos  

Application 211404, 606 Bayview Drive 

 

Image showing site conditions circa 2019.  

Second story deck has not been eclosed and bluff deck has not been constructed 
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Image showing current (2024) site conditions.  

Second story deck has been enclosed and bluff deck has been removed but footings remain. 
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